
  

Issued on Monday 27 November 2023                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

COMMUNITIES, LEISURE AND ARTS POLICY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Tuesday 5 December 2023 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Bryant, Eagle, Forecast (Chairman), Fort, Mrs Gooch (Vice-

Chairman), Harper, Hinder, Naghi and T Wilkinson 
 

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 October 2023  1 - 4 

9. Forward Plan relating to the Committee's Terms of Reference  5 - 10 

10. 2nd Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report  11 - 28 

11. Fees and Charges 2024/25  29 - 110 

12. Equality, Diversity and Inclusion - Annual Update  111 - 125 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. one clear working day 
before the meeting (i.e. by 4 p.m. on Friday 1 December 2023). You will need to tell us 

which agenda item you wish to speak on.  
 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk


 
 

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899.  

 
To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit the Council’s Website. 

 

  
 

https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES, LEISURE AND ARTS POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 OCTOBER 2023 

 
 

Present: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillor Forecast (Chairman) and 
Councillors Bryant, Eagle, Mrs Gooch, Harper, Hastie, 
Hinder and Naghi 

 

Cabinet Members: 

 

Councillor Russell, Cabinet Member for Communities, 

Leisure and Arts 

 

43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fort. 
 

44. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Hastie was present as Substitute Member for Councillor Fort. 

 
45. URGENT ITEMS  

 

There were no urgent items.  
 

46. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
There were no Visiting Members. 

 
47. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.  
 

48. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.  
 

49. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED:  That the exempt Appendix to item 10 (Maidstone Leisure Centre – 

Operator Contract) be considered in public but the information contained therein 
should remain private. 

 
50. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2023  

 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 

 
 
 

 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

51. FORWARD PLAN RELATING TO THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Forward Plan relating to the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference be noted. 

 
52. MAIDSTONE LEISURE CENTRE - OPERATOR CONTRACT  

 
Councillor Russell, the Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure and Arts, 
introduced the report relating to the leisure services contract for the operation of 

Maidstone Leisure Centre, Mote Park Outdoor Adventure and Lockmeadow Health 
Club.  It was noted that: 

 
• Although the report was titled Maidstone Leisure Centre – Operator Contract, 

it related to the leisure services contract for the Maidstone Leisure Centre, 

Mote Park Outdoor Adventure and Lockmeadow Health Club, and this was 
reflected in the recommendations. 

 

[...]
es to its budgets which would impact 

other priority areas across the Council.  The recommendation was to put the 
leisure services contract for the Leisure Centre, Mote Park Outdoor Adventure 

and Lockmeadow Health Club out to tender and invite offers from other 

2



 

3 
 

operators as this would provide flexibility if a more acceptable offer was not 

received from MLT and Serco. 
 
• By contracting with MLT, the Council had access to significant tax exemptions 

and other benefits. 
 

During the ensuing discussion reference was made to the need to undertake the 
minor practical improvement works to the Leisure Centre as soon as possible to 
reduce the costs of running the building and increase revenue. 

 
In response to questions, the Cabinet Member/Director of Finance, Resources and 

Business Improvement advised the Committee that: 
 
• It was not unusual for local authorities to outsource leisure provision to a 

charitable trust because of the tax and other benefits.  If the Council were to 
bring the service back in-house, it would be liable for business rates.  There 

would also be the challenge of mobilising the skills and experience needed to 
run what was quite a complex operation.  With a third-party operator, it was 
possible to tap into their technical expertise and knowledge. 

 
• Maidstone Leisure Trust was an independent, charitable organisation subject 

to Charity Commission regulation so if, for example, it used Council employees 
as its agents to run the leisure centre, the Trust would still be in control.  The 
Trustees were local people who were very focused on ensuring good leisure 

provision and were comfortable working with Serco because the company had 
the skills to meet the requirements.  In theory, it would be possible for the 

Council to set up its own Leisure Trust which could consider a bid from the 
Council to operate the facility. 

  
• In terms of whether the Council should be represented on the Maidstone 

Leisure Trust or a different Trust, leisure trusts were organisations set up to 

independently run local authority leisure services and it was important to 
maintain the separation of roles, although Members were invited to attend 

meetings of the Trust and could be involved. 
 
• Members had already approved the minor practical improvements to the 

Leisure Centre, and this had been taken into account in the discussions.  
 

• The minor practical improvements were additional to the improvements being 
progressed through the Biodiversity and Climate Change Action Plan to 
decarbonise the Council’s buildings. 

 
• For logistical reasons it might not be possible to complete the minor practical 

improvements during the 2023/24 financial year, but there was provision to 
carry the budget forward.  

 

• The Sport England Swimming Pool Support Fund was intended to help with 
running costs rather than larger projects, with grants of around £50k 

potentially available. 
 
• Consideration was being given to the installation of solar panels in the Mote 

Park car park.  They could not be installed on the roof of the Leisure Centre as 
it was not load-bearing. 

 

3



 

4 
 

The Committee supported the recommendations set out in the report. 

 
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET: 
 

1. That it be noted that agreement has not yet been reached with the 
Maidstone Leisure Trust and Serco Leisure Ltd. on a contract extension. 

 
2. That the leisure services contract for Maidstone Leisure Centre, Mote Park 

Outdoor Adventure and Lockmeadow Health Club for the period August 2024 

onwards be let via competitive tender.  
 

3. That leisure consultants be employed to assist the Council with the 
procurement process and contract award for this contract. 

 

4. That a procurement strategy and tender documentation for the contract 
opportunity be developed. 

 
5. That delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance, Resources and 

Business Improvement, in consultatio
[...]
? No 

Urgency Not Applicable 

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet 

Lead Head of Service Mark Green, Director of Finance, Resources & 

Business Improvement 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Paul Holland, Senior Finance Manager 

Carly Benville, Senior Information Analyst 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 
 

This report sets out the 2023/24 financial and performance position for the services 
reporting into the Communities, Leisure & Arts Policy Advisory Committee (CLA PAC) 

as at 30th September 2023 (Quarter 2). The primary focus is on: 
 
• The 2023/24 Revenue and Capital budgets; and 

 
• The 2023/24 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that relate to the delivery of 

the Strategic Plan 2019-2045. 
 
The combined reporting of the financial and performance position enables the 

Committee to consider and comment on the issues raised and actions being taken to 
address both budget pressures and performance issues in their proper context, 

reflecting the fact that the financial and performance-related fortunes of the Council 
are inextricably linked.  
 

 
 

 

11

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 

Budget Monitoring  
 

Overall net expenditure at the end of Quarter 2 for the services reporting to CLA PAC 
is  £0.407m, compared to the approved profiled budget of £0.248m, representing an 
overspend of £0.158m. 

 
Capital expenditure at the end of Quarter 2 for CLA PAC was £0.198m against a total 

budget of £4.216m.  
 
Performance Monitoring 

 
50% (2 of 4) of the KPIs falling under this PAC achieved their quarter 2 targets. 

 
Recovery & Renewal Update 

 
A number of actions across the five areas of focus in the Recovery and Renewal Action 
have now been completed. This is show in the update at Appendix 3. 

 
 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund Update 
 
An update on progress made against schemes using this funding is shown at Appendix 

4. 
 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
The report enables the Committee to consider and comment on the issues raised and 
actions being taken to address both budget pressures and performance issues as at 

30th September 2023. 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to the Communities, 

Leisure & Arts Policy Advisory Committee: 

 

1. That the Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 2 for 2023/24, including the 
actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 
variances have been identified, be noted; 

 

2. That the Capital position at the end of Quarter 2 for 2023/24 be noted; 

 

3. That the Performance position as at Quarter 2 for 2023/24, including the actions 
being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues have 

been identified, be noted; 

 

4. That the Recovery & Renewal Update, attached at Appendix 3 be noted; and 

 

5. That the UK Shared Prosperity Fund update, attached at Appendix 4 be noted. 

12



 

 

 

2nd Quarter Finance Update & Performance Monitoring 
Report 2023/24 

 

1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

This report monitors actual activity 

against the revenue budget and other 
financial matters set by Council for the 

financial year.  The budget is set in 
accordance with the Council’s Medium-
Term Financial Strategy which is linked to 

the Strategic Plan and corporate priorities. 
 

The Key Performance Indicators and 

strategic actions are part of the Council’s 
overarching Strategic Plan 2019-45 and 
play an important role in the achievement 

of corporate objectives. They also cover a 
wide range of services and priority areas. 

 

Director of 

Finance, 
Resources and 

Business 
Improvement 
(Section 151 

Officer) 

Cross 
Cutting 

Objectives 

This report enables any links between 
performance and financial matters to be 

identified and addressed at an early stage, 
thereby reducing the risk of compromising 

the delivery of the Strategic Plan 2019-
2045, including its cross-cuttin
[...]
744 0

Salary Slippage -43 -22 0 -22 0 -22 -43 0

Totals 1,473 248 407 55 -213 -158 1,912 -439

Approved 

Budget for 

Year

Approved 

Budget to 

30 

September 

2023

Actual as at 

30 

September 

2023

Variance as at 30 September 2023 Forecast March 2024

 

These budget areas are all covered by the Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure & Arts.  

 

19



 

A2) CLA Revenue Budget: Significant Variances 

A2.1 Within the headline figures, there are a number of both adverse and favourable net 

expenditure variances for individual cost centres. It is important that the implications of 

variances are considered at an early stage, so that contingency plans can be put in place 

and, if necessary, be used to inform future financial planning.  Variances will be reported 

to each of the Policy Advisory Committees on a quarterly basis throughout 2023/24. 

A2.2 The table below highlights and provides further detail on the most significant variances at 

the end of Quarter 2. 

CLA PAC Variances (@ 2nd Quarter 2023/24) 

 
Positive 
Variance 

Q2 

Adverse 
Variance 

Q2 

Year 
End 

Forecast 
Variance 

 

Communities, Leisure & Arts  £000 

Leisure Centre – Under the terms of the current contract 
with the operator the Council is responsible for excess utility 
costs, and with utility prices continuing to be at a high level 
this is reflected in this overspend. 

 -47 -80 

Lockmeadow Complex – A number of units at the complex 
have fallen vacant during the period, leading to a shortfall 
against budget.  However, progress has been made in 
identifying new tenants.  The former David Lloyd unit now 
operates as the Lockmeadow Health Club, under the same 
management as the council’s leisure centre.  A tenant 
offering virtual reality experiences has moved into another 
unit.  Head of terms have been agreed with a prospective 
tenant at the former Frankie & Benny’s.  Note that the 
business case for the Lockmeadow acquisition anticipated 
that at the end of exi
[...]
 for 50% (3 of 6) of the indicators. 
• Compared to last year (Q2 2022/23), performance has improved for 100% (4 of 

4) the indicators. 
 

Communities, Leisure & Arts Q2 Performance 

Performance Indicator 

Q2 2023/24 

Value Target Status Short 

Trend 
(Last 

Quarter) 

Long 

Trend 
(Last 

Year) 

Number of households at risk of (or 
in) financial crisis (LIFT data) 
September 2023 

633    N/A 

Percentage change in Utility costs 
for public use leisure assets  
Q4 & Q1 data (Jan 2023 – June 2023) 

-9.67%   N/A N/A 

 
1 PIs rated N/A are not included in the summary calculations. 

Direction  

 Performance has improved 

 
Performance has been 
sustained 

 Performance has declined 

N/A No previous data to compare 

RAG Rating 

 Target not achieved 

 
Target slightly missed 

(within 10%) 

 Target met 

 Data Only 

RAG Rating Green Amber Red N/A1 Total 

KPIs 2 1 1 4 8 

Direction Up No 

Change 

Down N/A Total 

Last Quarter 3 0 3 2 8 

Last Year 3 0 0 5 8 

APPENDIX 2 – SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING 

22



Performance Indicator 

Q2 2023/24 

Value Target Status Short 

Trend 
(Last 

Quarter) 

Long 

Trend 
(Last 

Year) 

Number of outreach projects/work 
undertaken by the Hazlitt 

22    N/A 

Percentage of tickets sold at the 

Hazlitt 
68% 50%    

Footfall at the Museum and Visitors 
Information Centre 

12,984 12,500    

Number of users at the Leisure 

Centre 
120,270 126,183    

Market Hall Occupancy Percentage 56.04% 75.00%   N/A 

Extra visits to the Borough for 

Events (HUQ) 
Annual Indicator  

 

We are currently unable to provide data for Q1 and Q2 of the 2023/24 fiscal year for the KPI 
"Percentage change in Utility costs for public use leisure assets" This is due to a 

recent change in the methodology, which dictates that the data will now be reported in the 
Q4 and Q1 sections of each bi-annual report. It’s important to note that the overall utility 
costs at the leisure centre have seen a significant reduction of 9.6% in the first half of 2023 

(Q4 and Q1) when compared to the first half of 2022. Specifically, gas costs have decreased 
by 27%, while electricity costs have increased by 12%. When taken together, these changes 

result in an overall reduction of 9.6%. 
 
The Number of households at risk of (or in) financial crisis is a new indicator for 23/24 

tracking the number of low-income households in Maidstone. The September 2023 (Q2) 
figure of 633 households is lower than the previous quarter, which was 756 households. ‘At 

risk’ or ‘in crisis’ households are those who can cover their rent and council tax each month, 
but nothing more than this (i.e., cannot cover their food or fuel). 
 

The KPI tracking the "Number of users at the Leisure Centre" missed its target of 
126,183, achieving 120,270 in the quarter. However, it's important to consider that the 

Centre’s usage is significantly affected by seasonality. In comparison to the same quarter last 
year, Q2 has shown a 1.3% increase in patronage, based on our newly adjusted performance 

assessment.  
 
The key areas of change when compared to the same quarter last year are as follows:  

• Health & Fitness has seen a substantial 20% increase. 
• Pool usage has decreased by 9%. 

• Dry Sport patronage is down by 8%. 
To address the reduced patronage in specific areas, the operator is actively providing 
incentives to attract more visitors. 

 
The KPI monitoring the "Market Hall Occupancy Percentage" achieved 56.04% against its 

target of 75%. It's important to note that July and August months have consistently 
experienced lower occupancy rates over the years. These months tend to be less attractive 
for hosting events due to the summer holiday season, resulting in reduced foot traffic. 

Additionally, even our reliable auctioneer takes 1-2 weeks off during August, impacting our 
ability to maintain higher occupancy. 

 23



Appendix 3 Recovery and Renewal Action Plan 

RESILLIENT COMMUNITIES 

Support and 

[...]
onal video for 
business and events in TC  

£5,000 £5000 £0 This will be used later in the year to capture 
footage of events.  

E9: Impactful 
Volunteering 
and/or Social 

action Projects 

Project B- A Safe 
and Attractive 
Town Centre 

achieved 
through 

Greening and 
Lighting 

An externally commissioned 
green Volunteering Project to 
Improve Town Centre Green 
Spaces, Increase Volunteering 
and Improve Wellbeing. 

£60,000 £0 £0 Five sites have been worked with 25 
volunteers involved with 59 volunteering 
events. The sites are Maidstone Community 
Support Centre, Trinity House, Brenchley 
Gardens, Fairmeadow and planters in the 
Town Centre.  

Management Overheads £9,897 £4,949 £4949  

Total: £298,478  

£94,018 £110,032  . 

£204,050   

 

 

28



 

Communities, Leisure and Arts  

 Policy Advisory Committee 

5 December 2023 

 

Fees and Charges 2024-25 

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Communities, Leisure and Arts 

Policy Advisory Committee 

5 December 2023 

Cabinet 20 December 2023 

 

Will this be a Key Decision? Yes 

Urgency Not Applicable 

Final Decision-Maker Council 

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director 

Mark Green, Director of Finance, Resources and 
Business Improvement 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Adrian Lovegrove, Head of Finance 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

This report sets out the proposed fees and charges for 2024/25 for the services 

within the remit of this committee.  Fees and charges determined by the council are 
reviewed annually, and this forms part of the budget setting process.  Changes to 
fees and charges agreed by this committee will come into effect on 1 April 2024 

unless otherwise stated in the report. 
 

This report forms part of the process of agreeing a budget for 2024/25 and setting 
next year’s Council Tax.  Following consideration by this Committee at its meeting 
on 5 September 2023 of the draft Medium Term Finance Strategy for 2024/25 – 

2028/29 and savings budget proposals for services within the remit of the 
Committee. 

 
The draft MTFS described how, in bridging the budget gap, the Council would need 
to balance the requirement to make savings and generate increased income of 5%.  

This 5% increase could be delivered by price increase and or volume increases.  This 
needs to be considered in respect of any potential changes be recommended by the 

PAC. 
 
This report also includes an update on the Budget Survey.  Public consultation on 

the budget has been carried out. Details are set out in Appendix C and D.  Members 
are encouraged to review the findings and assess whether the budget proposals 

29

Agenda Item 11



 

being presented later this year are consistent with public expectations and 
aspirations. 

 

 

 
 

This report makes the following recommendations: That 

1. The contents of the report be noted; 
 

2. The Fees & Charges Policy as detailed in appendix b to the report, be noted; 
and 

 
3. The Cabinet be recommended to approve the Fees and Charges as detailed in 

Appendix A to the report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

30



 

Fees and Charges 2024-25 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy and the 
budget are a re-statement in financial terms 
of the priorities set out in the strategic plan. 

They reflect the Council’s decisions on the 
allocation of resources to all objectives of the 

strategic plan. 

The Council’s policy on charging has been 
developed to support corporate priorities as 

set out in the strategic plan and the proposals 
within the report have been made with 

reference to this. 

Section 151 
Officer & 
Finance 

Team 

Cross 

Cutting 
Objectives 

The MTFS supports the cross-cutting 

objectives in the same way that it supports 
the Council’s other strategic priorities. 

Section 151 

Officer 
[...]
tant Statutory Services. 
 

 

 

Most Important Discretionary Services. 
 

 

 

 

109



Priorities and Investment Areas 
 

 

The weighted average has been used. The programmes placed first received 5 points and the 

programmes ranked last were given 1 point. These were then added together and divided by the 

number of respondents to give a weighted average. 

 

110



 

Communities, Leisure and Arts 

Policy Advisory Committee 

 

5 December 2023 

 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Annual Update 

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

CLT 21 November 2023 

Communities, Leisure and Arts Policy 
Advisory Committee 

5 December 2023 

Cabinet  20 December 2023 

 

 

Will this be a Key Decision? 

 

No 

 

Urgency Not Applicable 

Final Decision-Maker CABINET 

Lead Head of Service Angela Woodhouse, Director of Strategy, Insight 
and Governance. 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Anna Collier, Insight and Communities and 
Governance, Orla Sweeney, Senior Policy and 
Communities Officer. 

 

Classification Public 

 

Wards affected ALL  

 

Executive Summary 

 
This report provides an update on the current Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion action 

plan which was agreed by Cabinet in January 2023. 
 

New actions have been developed in consultation with officers and members. It is 
important that we have an up-to-date plan to reflect the current challenges faced by 
residents and staff so that the Council can deliver on its Equality, Diversity and 

Inclusion objectives. 
 

 
 

111

Agenda Item 12



 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

To note the update on the current EDI objectives and action plan. 
 

To consider and agree the new actions for Cabinet Decision. 

 

This report asks the Committee to consider the following recommendations 
to the Cabinet: 

1. To consider and agree the recommended actions for the Equalities Action Plan 
highlighted at para 2.6 to 2.13 (Appendix 2). 

2. To note the progress on the Equalities Objectives and Action Pla
[...]
ttee's Terms of Reference
	10 2nd Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - Financial Update
	Appendix 2 - Performance Report
	Appendix 3 - Recovery & Renewal Update
	Appendix 4 - UKSPF Update

	11 Fees and Charges 2024/25
	F&C for CLA PAC 24 25 Appendix A
	Fees and Charges 2024/25 - Policy Appendix B
	Fees and Charges Budget Survey Appendix C
	Fees and Charges 2024/25 Budget Survey Comparison appendix D

	12 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion - Annual Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES, LEISURE AND ARTS POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 DECEMBER 2023 
 
Present: 

 

Committee 

Members: 
 

Councillor Forecast (Chairman) and Councillors Fort, 

Mrs Gooch, Hinder, Webb and T Wilkinson 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillor Russell, Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Leisure and Arts 
 

 
54. CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS  

 
The Chairman advised the Committee that there had been a change to the order 

in which the reports would be taken as follows: 
 
Item 12 – Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Annual Update 

Item 10 – 2nd Quarter Financial Update and Performance Monitoring Report 
2023/24 

Item 11 – Fees and Charges 2024/25 
 

55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bryant, Eagle and Harper.  

 
56. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

Councillor Webb was present as Substitute Member for Councillor Bryant. 
 

57. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
58. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
There were no Visiting Members. 

 
59. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

60. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 

 
61. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED:  That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed.  
 

 



 

2 
 

62. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 OCTOBER 2023  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 

 
63. FORWARD PLAN RELATING TO THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
The Chairman stated that, in addition to the items shown, a report on the 
Financial Inclusion and Social Well-Being Strategy would be presented to the 

Committee in February 2024. 
 

The Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure and Arts added that the report 
relating to Maidstone Leisure Centre – Leisure Services Contract would be brought 
to the Committee in January 2024 and the motion relating to Maidstone Leisure 

Centre referred to the Committee at the extraordinary meeting of the Council 
would be included on the agenda for the January meeting as well. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Forward Plan relating to the Committee’s terms of 
reference, as amended, be noted. 

 
Note: Councillor Mrs Gooch joined the meeting at 6.32 p.m. during consideration 

of the Forward Plan.  She stated that she had no disclosures of interest or of 
lobbying. 
 

64. EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION - ANNUAL UPDATE  
 

The Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure and Arts introduced the report 
providing an overview of progress made on the current Equalities, Diversity and 

Inclusion (EDI) Action Plan, which was agreed by the Executive in January 2023, 
and setting out proposed new actions developed in consultation with Officers and 
Cabinet Members and informed by the results of the staff EDI Survey.   

 
It was noted that as part of its legislative duties under the Equality Act 2010, the 

Council was required to have an EDI policy, refreshed every three years, and a 
robust Action Plan, updated annually.  The Council’s three overarching objectives 
as a Community Leader, an Employer, and a Service Provider were set out in the 

EDI Policy and the Action Plan was in place to deliver these objectives. 
 

Members thanked the Officers for a comprehensive and succinct report and 
supported the recommendations.  It was suggested that a timeline for delivery of 
the actions would be helpful, and the Cabinet Member indicated that this would be 

added to Appendix 2 prior to consideration by the Cabinet. 
 

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET: 
 
1. That the progress on the current EDI Objectives and Action Plan at Appendix 

1 to the report and highlighted at paras 2.4 to 2.5 be noted. 
 

2. That the recommended actions for the Equalities Action Plan at Appendix 2 to 
the report and highlighted at paras 2.6 to 2.13 be agreed with the addition of 
a timeline. 

 
 

 



 

3 
 

65. 2ND QUARTER FINANCIAL UPDATE & PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  

 
The Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure and Arts introduced the report 
setting out the 2023/24 financial and performance position for the services 

reporting into the Communities, Leisure and Arts Policy Advisory Committee as at 
30 September 2023 (Quarter 2).  The Cabinet Member drew the Committee’s 

attention to (a) the improvements in the percentage of tickets sold at the Hazlitt 
and footfall at the Museum and Visitor Information Centre and (b) the update on 
progress made against schemes using UK Shared Prosperity Fund monies. 

 
In response to questions: 

 
The Cabinet Member advised the Committee that:  
 

• The ongoing improvement in footfall at the Museum reflected the work put in 
by the staff and the Trusts to make sure that the facility continued to be worth 

a visit and to attract visitor numbers.  The opening of the Carriage Museum 
during the summer had contributed to the improvement. 

 

• It was disappointing that a number of units at Lockmeadow had fallen vacant 
during the period leading to a shortfall against budget.  However, progress 

had been made in identifying new tenants and the business case for the 
acquisition of the Complex anticipated that there would be a period during 
which some units would be non-income producing. 

 
• Under the terms of the current contract with the operator of the Leisure 

Centre, the Council was responsible for excess utility costs.  The overspend in 
relation to the Leisure Centre reflected utility prices continuing to be at a high 

level.  This would be taken into consideration when the new contract was 
negotiated.  Overall, she was pleased that a lot of people were still visiting the 
Leisure Centre and that they considered it to be value for money. 

 
• It was encouraging that there had been a reduction in the number of 

households at risk of (or in) financial crisis. 
 
• The Key Performance Indicator measuring the ‘Market Hall Occupancy 

Percentage’ achieved 56.04% against its target of 75%.  The situation was 
being monitored and the Council as operator of the facility was doing all it 

could to attract stall holders such as repainting the under croft.  No increases 
were proposed to the charges for market pitches. 

 

The Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement advised the 
Committee that: 

 
• In terms of the shortfall against budget in respect of the Lockmeadow 

Complex, it was anticipated when the Council acquired the Complex in 2019 

that it would be challenging to replace tenants whose leases were due to end 
in 2023/24 if they did not continue.  That had been the case, but Heads of 

Terms had been agreed with a prospective tenant for the former Frankie & 
Benny’s unit and Serco, the contractor at Maidstone Leisure Centre, had taken 
on the David Lloyd unit and rebranded it as the Lockmeadow Health Club.  

Discussions were taking place with letting agents to identify suitable tenants 
for the other vacant units. 

 



 

4 
 

• The business case for the Lockmeadow acquisition assumed a twelve-month 

timeframe at the end of the existing leases when the units would either be 
vacant or, if let, subject to an offer of a rent-free period.  

 

• When budgeting for next year the assumption would be made that new 
tenants are found for the vacant units, but it was also worth considering 

Lockmeadow in the context of the overall commercial property portfolio.  The 
Council was generating around £4m in total from the commercial property 
portfolio and he was hopeful that a shortfall in one area would be offset in 

others. 
 

• For the period up to the end of the current contract for the operation of the 
Leisure Centre, there was a separate agreement with Serco for the operation 
of the Lockmeadow Health Club and as part of that agreement income from 

the Health Club was shared between the Council and Serco.  It was proposed 
to combine the Leisure Centre, Mote Park Outdoor Adventure and 

Lockmeadow Health Club into one leisure services contract subject to Cabinet 
approval in January 2024.  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 2 for 2023/24, including 
the actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where 
significant variances have been identified, be noted. 

 
2. That the Capital position at the end of Quarter 2 for 2023/24 be noted. 

 
3. That the Performance position as at Quarter 2 for 2023/24, including the 

actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 
issues have been identified, be noted. 

 

4. That the Recovery and Renewal Update, attached at Appendix 3 to the 
report, be noted. 

 
5. That the UK Shared Prosperity Fund update, attached at Appendix 4 to the 

report, be noted. 

 
66. FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25  

 
The Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure and Arts introduced the report 
setting out the proposed fees and charges for 2024/25 for the services within the 

remit of the Committee and explained that: 
 

• Fees and charges were reviewed annually as part of the budget setting 
process.  It was not proposed to increase any of the fees relating to 
educational activities for schools at the Museum.  However, it was proposed to 

increase other fees and charges in line with the Council’s Charging Policy.   
 

• The findings of the 2024/25 Budget Survey showed that the Leisure Centre 
and the Museum featured highly in the list of discretionary services considered 
most important by respondents. 

 



 

5 
 

In response to questions, the Cabinet Member undertook to circulate to all 

Members of the Committee details of how many schools within the Borough visit 
the Museum and the action taken to promote school visits. 
 

During the discussion, concern was expressed that one of the findings of the 
Budget Survey was that the proportion of people who said that they were proud of 

the Borough had declined from 50.7% in 2022 to 43.8%.  In response, the 
Cabinet Member emphasised the responsibility of all Councillors to promote pride 
in the Borough and the potential through the discretionary spend items within the 

portfolio to raise its profile as a destination that people want to visit. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
2. That the Fees and Charges Policy, as detailed in Appendix B to the report, be 

noted. 
 

3. To RECOMMEND to the CABINET:  That the Fees and Charges, as detailed 

in Appendix A to the report, be approved. 
 

67. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.30 p.m. to 7.08 p.m. 

 
 


